MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

FORTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1863.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. $1\ 8\ 6\ 3\ .$

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1863.

Снар. 221.

Chapter 221.

Resolve in favor of Joseph Attean and John Neptune.

Joseph Attean and John Neptune, in favor of. Resolved, That there be paid out of the Indian fund of the Penobscot tribe of Indians, the sum of fifty dollars, to be expended by the agent of said tribe as follows: twenty-five dollars for the benefit of Joseph Attean, governor of said tribe, and twenty-five dollars for the benefit of John Neptune, the lieutenant governor now of said tribe.

Approved February 24, 1863.

Chapter 222.

Resolve in aid of building a bridge at Mattawamkeag forks.

Bridge at Mattawamkeag Forks, in aid of. Proviso. Resolved, That the land agent be authorized to expend one thousand dollars towards the reconstruction of the bridge at Mattawamkeag forks on the military road; provided, that there shall, in addition to the snm named, be sufficient amount subscribed and paid in to complete said bridge to the acceptance of the land agent.

Approved February 24, 1863.

Chapter 223.

Resolve in aid of mills in south half of township numbered two, range three, west east line state, in the county of Aroostook.

Peter Moulton, in favor of. Resolved, That the land agent be and he is hereby authorized to convey to Peter Moulton, four lots of land in the south half of township number two, range three, west east line state, of equal quantity to the lots contemplated for said Moulton in the southwest quarter of township number six, range four, west east line state, in resolve in his favor approved March fifteen, one thousand eight hundred and sixty-two, which resolve is hereby repealed. One-half of the land to be conveyed when he shall give satisfactory assurance to the land agent that he has completed and put in good running order a single saw-mill, and the remaining half when he shall complete a grist-mill suited to the wants of the inhabitants upon said half township; provided, that said mills shall be completed within two years from the passage of this resolve.

Approved February 24, 1863.